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Answer all questions.  
1

   2 

Express

(a) 33% as a fraction in its lowest terms,

Answer (a)…………………………………..

(b)
4
115 as a percentage.

Answer (b)…………………………………..

By rounding off each term to 1 significant figure,estimate the value of
3

56.89 104.2
61.76 3.99

.

Answer ………………………………….. 

[1] 

[1] 

[2]

  3 Consider the following numbers, 

,
7
49,8,615.0,1253

Write down all the
(a) irrational number(s).

Answer (a)…………………………………..

(b) integer(s).

Answer (b)…………………………………..

(c) perfect cube(s).

Answer (c)…………………………………..

[1]

[1]

[1] 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

247



Regent Secondary School 
2017 End of Year Examination (SA2) Sec 1 Express Paper 1

3

4 (a) Write a simplified algebraic expression for the statement “ Cube root of the  
    product of w and x.’

Answer (a) ……………….……….. [1]

(b) Express
5

32
3

5 bb as a single fraction.

Answer (b) ………..……………….. [3]

A sum of money was divided between Amy and Daniel in the ratio 5 : 12. After  

Amy spent $22, the ratio became 3 : 16. Find the amount of money Amy had at first.

Answer $………………..……….. [3]

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

5
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6 The number 1888 can be expressed as 2a × b, where a and b are integers.

(a) Find the value of a and of b.

Answer (a) a = ………………………….

b = ………………………….

[1]

[1]

(b) Given that x = 23 × 5 × 7, evaluate the highest common factor of 1888 and x.

Answer (b) .………………………………….. [1]

(c) Find the smallest integer n such that 1888n is a perfect square.

Answer (c) n = .………………………………….. [1]

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 
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7 A man ran 2.4 km in 16 minutes. He then walked a further 900 m at an average speed 
of 4 km/h.  Calculate

(a) his speed, in km/h, in the first 16 minutes,

Answer (a)………………………..km/h

(b)  the time, in minutes, he took to walk,

[2]

Answer (b)……………………..minutes

(c) his average speed, in m/s, for the whole distance travelled.

Answer (c)…………………………..m/s

[2]

[2]

  8 If  a
4
12 and 75.0b , find the ratio of a : b.

Answer ….…………………………… [2]

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 
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9 (a) Factorise completely

(i) cdc 46 2

Answer (a)(i) …..……………………….. [1]

(ii) pppq 1024 2

Answer (a)(ii) ……………………….. [2]

(b) Expand and simplify )42(3 2x .

Answer (b)……………………………….. [2]

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 
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Solve the following equations.

(a) 123 xx .

Answer  x = ………………………..

(b)
2

32
xx

.

Answer  x = ………………………..

(c) 3
3

92 x .

Answer  x = ……………………….

[2]

[2]

[3] 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

10
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(a) Solve 63q  and illustrate the solution on a number line in the space given
below.

Answer (a) ………………………………….. [2]

(b) Find the smallest integer value q that satisfies the inequality 614q .

Answer (b) ………………………………….. [2]

12 In the diagram below, BCEF is a square with an area of 36 cm2 and GF = 4cm.
Calculate the area of parallelogram BDEG. 

Answer ……….……………………..cm2 [2]

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

11
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13 Find the value of x in the figure below, showing your working clearly. 
State the properties and angles where possible.

o 

x

o 
275

o 
45

C
D

B

A
Q

F

P

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 
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Answer ……………………………….. [3]

14 In the closed cylinder below, the diameter of the cross-section is 18 cm. Given that 
its total surface area is 702 cm2, calculate the height, h, of the cylinder.  

Answer h = ……………………………. [3]

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

Have you checked your work?

END OF PAPER
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2

Answer all questions.  

 1 

 2 

 3 

4

(a) Find the sum of interior angles of a 12-sided polygon.

(b) A polygon has 15 sides. Three of its exterior angles are 45 , 46 and 29 while
the twelve remaining exterior angles of the polygon are x each. Find the value
of x.

The population of Brunei was 422 000 in 2016. This value has been rounded off to the  
nearest 1000. 

(a) What is the largest possible value of the population of Brunei in 2016 ?

(b) What is the smallest possible value of the population of Brunei in 2016 ?

(a) The price of a computer increases from $1300 to $1420. Find the percentage
increase in its price.

(b) The marked price of a paint art is $6750. There is a discount of 5% for members.

(i) Find the selling price for a member after the discount.

(ii) Given that there is a GST of 7%, find the total amount payable by the
member, leaving your answer in the nearest cents.

(a) Simplify the following expression.

4
13

7
52 qp

(b) Expand and simplify the following expression.

baba 723545

(c) Factorise the following expression completely.

gkggh 27918

[2] 

[2]

[1] 

[1]

[2]

[1]

[2]

[2]

[2]

[2]
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A pattern was created using toothpicks. The first three figures are shown below.

Figure 1 Figure 2 Figure 3

6

(a) How many toothpicks are used in Figure 5?

(b) Write down an expression, in terms of n, for the number of toothpicks in
Figure n.

(c) Calculate the number of toothpicks in Figure 250.

 The following pictogram illustrates the number of cupcakes sold in a bakery in a   
particular week.

(a) How many more cupcakes were sold on Monday as compared to Tuesday?

(b) If each cupcake was sold at $3.50, calculate the total sales amount from the
cupcakes sold in that week.

(c) Express the ratio of cupcakes sold on weekends to that sold on weekdays.

[1]

[1]

[1]

[1]

[2]

[1]

5

Each represents 6 cupcakes.

MONDAY

TUESDAY

WEDNESDAY

THURSDAY

FRIDAY
SATURDAY

SUNDAY
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7 The diagram below shows trapezium ABCD where AD is parallel to BC. ABE is a 
straight line, 90CAB , 115ADC  and 43ACB .

Stating the reasons clearly, find  
(a) x ,

(b) y ,

(c) z.

[2]

[2]

[1]

8 (a) Draw and label ABC such that BAC = 48° , AB = 7.9 cm and AC = 4.8 cm.

(b) Construct the perpendicular bisector of AB.

(c) Construct the bisector of ABC.

(d) Label the intersection point of the perpendicular bisector of AB and the angle

bisector of ABC as M. Measure the distance M from A.

[3]

[1]

[1]

[2]

o 
115

x

z

o 
43

y
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9 The bar graph below shows the survey result of a group of Secondary One Students 
from Santa Secondary School on their preference of ice-cream flavour.

(a) How many more students prefer Mango flavour to Coffee flavour?

(b) What fraction of the students chose Chocolate flavour as their favourite?

[1]

[2]

(c) What percentage of the students did not choose Vanilla as their favourite
flavour?

(d) Jamie observed the bar graph and claimed that the number of students who

prefer Chocolate flavour is twice the number of students who prefer Vanilla

flavour. State one way in which the bar graph is misleading Jamie.

[2] 

[2] 

No. of students

Favourite Ice-Cream Flavour
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10 The diagram below shows a solid prism. The prism has a cross-section of a right-

angled triangle. 

AB = 6 cm, AC = 8 cm, EF = 10 cm and BE = 17 cm.

Calculate, 

(a) the area of the cross-section ABC,

(b) the volume of the prism,

(c) the total surface area of the prism.

(d) A cylindrical container with radius 10 cm is filled with some water.

Ten such solid prisms were dropped into the container, causing the water level to

rise. Assuming that there is no water flowing out of the container, calculate the

increase in the water level in the container.

[1]

[1]

[2]

[3]

6 cm

17 cm 10 cm

8 cmA

B

C

D

E

F

Have you checked your work?

END OF PAPER
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Answer  x = ………………………..

(e) 3
3

92 x

Answer  x = ……………………….

[1] 

[2]
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[3]

(a) Solve 63q  and illustrate the solution on a number line in the space given
below.

Answer (a) ………………………………….. [2]

(b) Find the smallest integer value q that satisfies the inequality 614q .

Answer (b) ………………………………….. [2]

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

10
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11 In the diagram below, BCEF is a square with an area of 36 cm2. What is the area of 
parallelogram BDEG? 

Answer ……….……………………..cm2 [2]
12 Find the value of x in the figure below.
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o 

Answer ……………………………….. [3]

13 In the cylinder below, the diameter of the cross-section is 18 cm. Given that its total 
surface area is 702 cm2, calculate the height, h, of the cylinder.  

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 

For 

Examiner’s 

Use 
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Answer …………………………………. [3]

Have you checked your work?

END OF PAPER
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ϭE EOY PAPER ϭ ϮϬϭ7 MARKING SCHEME 

QŶ WoƌkiŶg Maƌks Maƌkeƌ͛s ƌepoƌt 
ϭa 33ͳͲͲ Bϭ Well doŶe 

ϭď ϭϱϮϱ% Bϭ MaŶǇ studeŶts put 
ϭϱ.Ϯϱ% iŶstead.  

Ϯ 
4
50

460
10060

3

    = ϭϮ.ϱ 

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

CoŵŵoŶ ŵistake : 
StudeŶts did Ŷot 
estiŵate aŶd oŶlǇ 
ƌouŶded off the fiŶal 
aŶsǁeƌ to ϭsf.  

ϯa  Bϭ BadlǇ doŶe. StudeŶts 

ϯď
7
49,8,1253 Bϭ 

ϯĐ  ϴ Bϭ 
ϰa 3 wx

ϰď

15
16
15

96255
15

)32(3
15

)5(5
5
32

3
5

b

bb

bb

bb

Mϭ 

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

MajoƌitǇ of studeŶts got 
ϭ ŵaƌk oŶlǇ. 
CoŵŵoŶ ŵistake : 

15
34
15

96255
15

)32(3
15

)5(5
5
32

3
5

b

bb

bb

bb

ϱ ϱ : ϭϮ = ϮϬ : ϰϴ 
ϯ : ϭϲ = ϵ : ϰϴ 

ϮϬ – ϵ = ϭϭ 

ϭϭ uŶits  $ϮϮ 
ϭ uŶit  $Ϯ 
ϮϬ uŶits  Ϯ ǆ ϮϬ 

  = $ϰϬ 

Mϭ 

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

Well doŶe. 

ϲa ϭϴϴϴ = Ϯϱ ǆ ϱϵ 
a = ϱ 
ď = ϱϵ 

Bϭ 
Bϭ 

Well doŶe 

 ϭϮ.ϱ ƌouŶded off the fiŶal 
aŶsǁeƌ too ϭsϭsϭsϭsϭsϭsf.fffff  

ϯa Bϭ BadlǇ dooooooŶŶŶŶŶŶe. StStttttuuuududu eŶts 

ϯď
7
49,8,1253 Bϭ

ϯĐ ϴ BϭBϭBϭBϭBϭBϭBϭϭϭϭ
ϰa 3 wx

ϰď

15
16
15

96255
15

)32(3
15

)5(5
5
32

3
5

b

bb 625 625 62525

bb

bb 25

MϭMϭ

MϭM

Aϭ

MajooooooƌiƌiƌiƌiƌiƌitǇtǇtǇtǇtǇtǇ of studeŶts got 
ϭ ŵaƌk oŶlǇ.
CoŵŵoŶ ŵistake : 

15
34
15

96255
15

)32(3
15

)5(5
5
32

3
5

b

bb 625 625 62525

bb

bb 25

ϱ ϱ : ϭϮ == ϮϮϬϬ : ϰϴϰϴϰ
ϯ : ϭϲ = ϵϵ : ϰϰϴϴ

ϮϬ – ϵ = ϭϭ

Mϭ Well doŶe. 
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ϲď ϴ Bϭ MaŶǇ studeŶts left the 
aŶsǁeƌ as Ϯϯ 

ϲĐ ϭϭϴ Bϭ Well doŶe. 
ϳa 

hkm /9

)
60
16(

4.2
Mϭ 

Aϭ 

StudeŶts ǁho got this 
ǁƌoŶg did Ŷot ĐoŶǀeƌt 
the tiŵe to houƌs. 

ϳď

smin5.13

60
4
1000900

 
Mϭ 

Aϭ 

BadlǇ doŶe. MaŶǇ did 
Ŷot diǀide ďǇ ϭϬϬϬ. 

ϳĐ 

sm /86.1
)605.13()6016(

9002400 Mϭ 

Aϭ 

ϴ 

1:3
3:9

75.0:
4
9

Mϭ 
Aϭ 

ϵai 

)23(2

)23(2
46 2

dcc

or

dcc

cdc
Aϭ 

ϵaii )52(2 pqp BϮ Well doŶe. OŶe ŵaƌk 
ǁas giǀeŶ foƌ the Ϯp 
faĐtoƌised out ĐoƌƌeĐtlǇ. 

ϵď

12

423

)42(3

2

2

2

x

x

x
Mϭ 

Aϭ 

MaŶǇ ŵaŶaged to get  
423 2x ďut siŵplified it 

ǁƌoŶglǇ.  

ϭϬa 

2
132
123

x

xx

xx

 Mϭ 
Aϭ 

Well doŶe. 

ϭϬď 

4
423

)2(23
2

32

x

xx

xx

xx

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

StudeŶts had aŶ issue 
siŵplifǇiŶg afteƌ Đƌoss-
ŵultipliĐatioŶ.  

ϭϬĐ 

24
915

3
3

96

3
3

92

x

x

x

x

 
Mϭ 

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

BadlǇ doŶe. StudeŶts did 
Ŷot ĐhaŶge the sigŶ of ͚ϵ͛ 
afteƌ ŵakiŶg ĐoŵŵoŶ 
deŶoŵiŶatoƌ oŶ the left. 

24
915

3
95

x

x

x

 

smin5.13 Aϭ
ϳĐ

s/86.1 m

)605.13()6016(
9002400

5.13()60 5.13()60
Mϭ

Aϭ

ϴ

1:3
3:9

75.0:
4
9

Mϭ 
Aϭ

ϵai

)23(2

)23(2
46 2

23( 23(
or

23( 23(
cdc

2 3( 3( 3

2 3(
6

Aϭ

ϵaii )52(2 pqp 2(2( BϮBϮ Well doŶe. OŶe ŵaƌk 
ǁas giǀeŶ foƌ the Ϯp 
faĐtoƌised out ĐoƌƌeĐtlǇ.

ϵď

112

423

)42(3

2

2

2

2

23

2(2

x

MMϭ 

Aϭ

MaŶǇ ŵaŶaged to get  
423 222x ďut siŵplified it 

ǁƌoŶglǇ. 

ϭϬa

22
11332
1123

33
23

x

xx 23 23
Mϭ 
Aϭ

Well doŶe.

ϭϬď

)2(23
2

32 3

(2(2(2(2
xx

Mϭ 

StudeŶts had aŶ issue 
siŵplifǇiŶg afteƌ Đƌoss-
ŵultipliĐatioŶ. 
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ϭϭa 2q  Bϭ 

Bϭ 

BadlǇ doŶe. StudeŶts 
ǁeƌe aďle to solǀe the 
iŶeƋualitǇ ďut Đould Ŷot 
illustƌate it oŶ the 
Ŷuŵďeƌ liŶe ĐoƌƌeĐtlǇ. 

ϭϭď 

2
75.1

614

q

q

q

Mϭ 
Aϭ 

Well doŶe. 

ϭϮ LeŶgth of sƋuaƌe = cm636  
Aƌea = ϭϬ ǆ ϲ  
         = ϲϬĐŵϮ 

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

Well doŶe. 

ϭϯ Dƌaǁ a liŶe BX thƌough B 

40
4585

)(85
275360

)(45

XBC

ptaats

ABC

scorrABX

 

PƌoduĐe the liŶe DC to Y 

220
40180

)(40
x

saltBCY

Mϭ 

;ϭ ŵaƌk 
foƌ aŶǇ Ϯ 
ĐoƌƌeĐt 
ƌeasoŶsͿ 

Aϭ 

ϭϰ 

cmh

h

h

h

30
54018

70218162
70292)99(2 Mϭ 

Mϭ 
Aϭ 

Aǀeƌage. 
PƌeseŶtatioŶ of ǁoƌkiŶg 
foƌ this ƋuestioŶ ǁas 
doŶe ďadlǇ.  
MaŶǇ ƌeŵeŵďeƌed the 
foƌŵulas ǁƌoŶglǇ. 

-Ϯ-ϯ-ϰ

2q
Aϭ

ϭϮ LeŶgth of sƋuaƌe = cm636
Aƌea = ϭϬ ǆ ϲ 

= ϲϬĐŵϮ

Mϭ

Aϭ

Well doŶe.e..

ϭϯ Dƌaǁ a liŶe BX thƌough B

40
4585

)(85
275360

)(45

XBC

p

ABC

A

PƌoduĐe the liŶe DC to Y

220
40180

)(40
x

BCY

Mϭ 

;ϭ;ϭ ŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵŵaƌaƌaƌƌaaƌƌaƌƌaƌaƌaƌaƌaƌaƌaƌaƌaaaƌaƌaƌaƌaƌaaaƌaƌaƌaƌaƌaƌaƌaƌƌƌaƌaƌaƌaaaaƌaƌƌƌƌaƌaƌaƌaaƌƌƌaƌƌaƌƌaƌaƌƌƌaaaƌaƌaaƌaaƌƌƌaaaƌaaaaaaaƌaaaƌaaaƌaƌaaaaaaaaƌaaaaaƌaaƌƌaƌƌƌaƌƌƌƌaƌƌaƌaƌƌƌƌaƌaƌƌƌaaƌƌaƌƌkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk kkkk k kkkk kkkkkk kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk kkkkkkkkk
foƌ aŶǇ ϮϮϮϮϮ ϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮϮ
Đoƌƌƌƌ eĐt
ƌeasoŶsͿ

AϭAϭ

ϭϰ

cmmh

h

h

30
54018 h

70218162 h

7002292)99(2 h

18 h

92)99 2 h

540hh

702181 h181 hh

Mϭ

Mϭ 
Aϭ

Aǀeƌage.
PƌeseŶtatioŶ of ǁoƌkiŶg
foƌ this ƋuestioŶ ǁas
doŶe ďadlǇ. 
MaŶǇ ƌeŵeŵďeƌed the
foƌŵulas ǁƌoŶglǇ.
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ϭE EOY PAPER Ϯ ϮϬϭ7 MARKING SCHEME 

QŶ WoƌkiŶg Maƌks Maƌkeƌ͛s ƌepoƌt 
ϭa ;ϭϮ-ϮͿ ǆ ϭϴϬ 

= ϭϴϬϬ 
Mϭ 
Aϭ 

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. Soŵe 
studeŶts did Ŷot ƌeŵeŵďeƌ 
the foƌŵula. 

ϭď ϰϱ+ϰϲ+Ϯϵ+ϭϮǆ = ϯϲϬ 
ϭϮǆ = ϮϰϬ 
    ǆ = ϮϬ 

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. Soŵe 
studeŶts ǁeŶt to ĐalĐulate 
suŵ of iŶteƌioƌ aŶgles iŶstead. 

Ϯa ϰϮϮϰϵϵ Bϭ MostlǇ ǁell doŶe 
Ϯď ϰϮϭϱϬϬ Bϭ MostlǇ ǁell doŶe 
ϯa 

%
13
39%23.9

100
1300

13001420

or

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

ϯďi 

50.6412$

95
100
6750

Aϭ 
ϯďii 

38.6861$

107
100

50.6412 Mϭ 

Aϭ 

ϰa 

28
13218

28
721208

28
)13(7)52(4

4
13

7
52

qp

qp

qp

qp

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

Well doŶe.  

ϰď

ba

baba

baba

4614
2162520
723545

Mϭ 
Aϭ 

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. Soŵe 
studeŶts did Ŷot eǆpaŶd the 
seĐoŶd paƌt of the ƋuestioŶ 
ĐoƌƌeĐtlǇ. 

ϰĐ 
)312(9

27918
khg

gkggh

Mϭ aǁaƌded foƌ faĐtoƌisiŶg oŶe faĐtoƌ out 
ĐoƌƌeĐtlǇ. 

BϮ 

OR

Not ǁell doŶe. StudeŶts aƌe 
Ŷot faŵiliaƌ ǁith faĐtoƌisatioŶ. 

ϱa ϭϭ Bϭ Well doŶe 
ϱď ϮŶ +ϭ Bϭ ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. But ŵaŶǇ 

studeŶts did Ŷot siŵplifǇ theiƌ 
aŶsǁeƌs. CoŵŵoŶ eƌƌoƌs 

Ϯď ϰϮϭϱϬϬ Bϭ MostlǇ ǁell doŶe
ϯa

%
13
39%23.9

100
1300

13001420 Mϭ

Aϭ

ϯďi

50.6412$

95
100
6750

Aϭϭϭϭϭϭϭ
ϯďii

38.6861$

107
100

50.6412 MϭMϭMϭMϭMMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMMMMϭMϭMϭϭϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMMMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭϭϭMϭMϭMMMϭϭMϭMϭϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMϭMMMϭϭϭMϭϭϭϭMϭϭMMMMMϭϭMϭϭMϭMMϭMϭϭMϭMMMMMϭMϭMMMϭϭMMϭMMϭϭMϭϭMMMϭMMϭMϭMϭMMϭϭMϭMMϭMMϭMϭMMϭMMϭϭMϭMMMMMMMϭϭMϭMϭMMMMMϭMϭϭMϭMMϭϭϭMMϭMMMϭϭϭϭMMϭMMMϭMMMMMMϭMϭϭϭϭϭϭϭϭϭϭϭϭ

AϭA

ϰa

22888
132118

2288
7721208

28
)13(7)52(4

4
13

7
52

2121

2120 120

3(7)5 3(7)5

qp 212121

qp 22120 22120

qp 35

Mϭ 

Aϭ

Well doŶe. 

ϰď

ba

babba

614a

21620 abba a

5

14a

20 abba Mϭ 
Aϭ

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. Soŵe
studeŶts did Ŷot eǆpaŶd the 
seĐoŶd paƌt of the ƋuestioŶ 
ĐoƌƌeĐtlǇ.

ϰĐ 18 gkggh 27999 Not ǁell doŶe StudeŶts aƌe
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iŶĐlude: ϯ+Ϯ;n – ϭͿ oƌ n + n – 
ϭ. 
Ϯ ǆ n – ϭ ǁas peŶalised foƌ 
pƌeseŶtatioŶ. 

ϱĐ ϱϬϭ Bϭ Well doŶe. No eĐf aǁaƌded. 
ϲa ϭϱ Bϭ Well doŶe. 
ϲď Ϯϰϵ ǆ ϯ.ϱϬ 

= $ϴϳϭ.ϱϬ 
Mϭ 
Aϭ 

Well doŶe. Saŵe pƌeseŶtatioŶ 
eƌƌoƌ foƌ soŵe studeŶts ǁho 
eǆpƌessed aŶsǁeƌ as $ϴϳϭ.ϱ 

ϲĐ ϯϵ : ϰϰ Bϭ Well doŶe. 
ϳa 

)(int22
43115180

s

x Mϭ 
Aϭ 

Well doŶe.  

ϳď

)(133
47180

)(47
4390180

linestrtons

y

ins

ABC Mϭ 

ϳĐ 
)(65

4322
soppvert

z

Aϭ 
;MiŶus 
ϭŵ foƌ 
Ŷo 
ƌeasoŶ 
iŶ aŶǇ 
of the 
paƌtsͿ 

Well doŶe. StudeŶts ǁho 
ǁƌote ;opp. aŶglesͿ ǁeƌe 
peŶalised. Vertically opposite 
is the keǇ ǁoƌd to ďe aǁaƌded 
ŵaƌks foƌ ƌeasoŶs. EĐf alloǁed 
foƌ studeŶts ǁho got ϳa 
ǁƌoŶg. 

ϵa ϴϬ Bϭ Well doŶe 
ϵď

18
7

360
140 Mϭ 

Aϭ 

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. Soŵe 
studeŶts ŵisĐalĐulated total 
as ϯϰϬ. 

ϵĐ 

%
9
777%8.77

100
360
280

or

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. Soŵe 
studeŶts eǆpƌessed aŶsǁeƌ as 
ƌeĐuƌƌiŶg deĐiŵal aŶd ǁas 
ŵaƌked foƌ aĐĐuƌaĐǇ. 

ϵd The ďaƌ gƌaph is ŵisleadiŶg as its ǀeƌtiĐal 
aǆis staƌts fƌoŵ ϮϬ iŶstead of Ϭ, thus 
ŵakiŶg the Ŷuŵďeƌ of studeŶts ǁho pƌefeƌ 
ChoĐolate flaǀouƌ look like it is tǁiĐe the 

BϮ BadlǇ doŶe. A feǁ studeŶts iŶ 
the ǁhole Đohoƌt got full 
Đƌedit. ϭŵ ǁas aǁaƌded foƌ 
ŵeŶtioŶiŶg that the gƌaph 
staƌted at ϮϬ, ϭŵ foƌ shoǁiŶg 

ϲĐ ϯϵ : ϰϰ Bϭ Well doŶe.
ϳa

)(int22
43115180x

(int22 (int
115180 Mϭ

Aϭ
Well doŶe. 

ϳď

)(133
47180

)(47
4390180

linestrtons

y

ABC

(133
180

(47 (
90180 90ABCA Mϭ

ϳĐ
)(65

4322
soppvert

z

65
22

AϭAϭ
;M;MiŶiŶus 
ϭŵ foƌ 
Ŷo 
ƌeasoŶ 
iŶ aŶǇ
of the
paƌtsͿ

Well doŶe. StudeŶts ǁho 
ǁƌote ;opp. aŶglesͿ ǁeƌe 
peŶalised. Vertically opposite
is the keǇ ǁoƌd to ďe aǁaƌded
ŵaƌks foƌ ƌeasoŶs. EĐf alloǁed
foƌ studeŶts ǁho got ϳa
ǁƌoŶg. 

ϵa ϴϬ Bϭ Well doŶe
ϵď

18
7

360
140 Mϭ

Aϭ

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. Soŵe 
studeŶts ŵisĐalĐulated total 
as ϯϰϬ.
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Ŷuŵďeƌ of studeŶts ǁho pƌefeƌ VaŶilla 
flaǀouƌ ǁheŶ it is oŶlǇ a diffeƌeŶĐe of ϲϬ. 

eǀideŶĐe of Ŷot haǀiŶg tǁiĐe 
the Ŷuŵďeƌs. 

ϭϬa 

224

86
2
1

cm Aϭ 

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. 

ϭϬď 
2408

1724
cm Aϭ 

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. 

ϭϬĐ 
2456

)817()617()1017()224(
cm

Vol Mϭ 
Aϭ 

ReasoŶaďlǇ doŶe. 

ϭϬd 

)3(0.13
)10(

4080
4080

1040810

2

3

sfcm

Increase

cm

prismsofVolume

Mϭ 

Mϭ 

Aϭ 

ϭϬd

)3(0.13
)10(

4080
4080

1040810

2

3

sfcm 3(3(

Increase

cm

prismsofVolume 408
Mϭ 

Mϭ 

Aϭ
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